
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 17 February 2023 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B 

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 

TIME: 11.00 AM (or at the conclusion of the Licensing and Regulatory meeting 
whichever is the later) 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting. 

 
2.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- 

HUSKINS, 10 QUEENS STREET, GODALMING GU7 1BD  (Pages 3 - 38) 
 

 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for a new Premises Licence for Huskins, 10 Queens Street, 
Godalming GU7 1BD under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. One relevant 
representation has been received from ‘other persons’, in opposition. 
 
Recommendation 
 
• It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application 
and evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine the 
application. 
 
• Members must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
• The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 
8.11 below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 
relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated. 
 

3.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 
[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.] 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
27TH FEBRUARY  2023 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

HUSKINS, 10 QUEENS STREET, GODALMING GU7 1BD. 
   Affected: Godalming Wards 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr MacLeod, Portfolio Holder for Enforcement, Operations 
& Brightwells 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Executive Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence for Huskins, 10 Queens Street, 
Godalming GU7 1BD under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. One 
relevant representation has been received from ‘other persons’, in 
opposition. 
 

2.         Background 
 
2.1. An application has been received for a new premises licence from Waffles 

and Stuff, in respect of the ground floor retail unit of a two-storey building, 
with the first floor being residential. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 
 
2.2   In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the 

application to responsible authorities and was advertised in accordance with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. The expiry date for making 
representations was 08 February 2023.  

    
 
3.         Activities sought under this licence application 
 
3.1 In brief, following an amendment, the applicant seeks to licence the premises 

for the sale or supply of alcohol as shown below. An extract of the relevant 
pages from the new application form is attached at Annexe 1.  

           Attached at Annexe 2 is a copy of the email amending the opening hours. 
           Attached at Annexe 3 is a copy of the email confirming the removal of ‘Late 

Night Refreshment’, from the application. 
 
  

 Sale of Alcohol (Consumption On the Premises) 
 

 Monday to Saturday 1100 to 2300 

                                Sunday          1100 to 2200 

 Opening hours (following an amendment) 

                  

  Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300 

                                 Sunday          0800 to 2200 

 
3.2  Attached at Annexe 4 is a copy of the plans of the premises. 
 
3.3  Attached at Annexe 5 is a plan showing the area of the premises and 

surrounding properties. 
 
 
4.        Representations received 
 
4.1.   Within the consultation period, one relevant representation has been received 

from ‘other persons’.  
 
5.         Responsible Authorities 

 
5.1  There have been no representation(s) received from Responsible Authorities. 

However, both the Planning and Environmental Protection t
[...]
rime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  

Page 5



• Prevention of nuisance; and  
• Protection of children from harm.  
 

8.4        Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are 
no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times. 

 
8.5        The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider Waverley Borough 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to 
grant the application. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are 
highly persuasive, but not binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance contained in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear and convincing 
reasons to do so. 

 
8.6      Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail. 
 

8.7     Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of 
licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case 

 
 
8.8      The guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 

Particular attention is drawn to: 
   

 Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66 

 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.32 

 Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44 
 

The guidance can be found at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 

 
8.9     When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must 

have regard to them.  
 
 

8.10    The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant 
representations, such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed 
on a representation could include: 
 

 Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the 
four licensing objectives; 

 Whether the representation concerns matters over which the 
applicant is able to exercise control; 

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence; 

 Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence; 

 Whether the person making the representation has attended the 
hearing in person. 

 
8.11    The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual merits 

and take into account all relevant matters, then determine the application by 
taking the steps it considers appropriate and necessary / proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. Having considered all relevant 
representations, and having taken into account the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, a decision can be taken: 
 
• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule; 
• To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 
• To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
• To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor 
• To reject the application 

 
 
 9.   Conditions 
 
9.1 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory 

requirement and there is no duty to impose conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule – rather it is a power. 

 
Conditions must relate to the representation(s) and any conditions imposed 
must be proportionate, clear, achievable and enforceable.  Evidence is 
required before conditions, restrictions or refusals can be imposed following 
representations – speculation is not sufficient but this does not prevent 
conditions being attached to a new premises on the basis of the history of the 
premises or the applicant (Daniel Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ 
Court [2008] EWHC 838 Admin). 

 
9.2 Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, 

specifically section 10 (para 10.10) which states that licensing conditions 
should be tailored to the size, type, location and characteristics and activities 
taking place at the premises. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-
case basis and standardised conditions, which ignore these individual 
aspects, should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. 

 
9.3 Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, 

are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 

Page 7



9.4 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 
or to refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

 
 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this 

occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee 
sits in quasi-judicial capacity and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard 
the Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other 
contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely 
based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
10.2 As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing 
[...]
tion of this application may be made to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of all parties being notified of the local 
authority’s decision. The applicant or any party making representation may 
make an appeal. 

 
12.4 Equality, diversity, and inclusion 
 

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider 
the balance between the rights of the licensee and those making 
representations when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a 
duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its 
decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the Waverley area. 
 
 

12.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no matters which directly impact upon the climate emergency 
declaration. 

 
 
13. Consultation and engagement 
 
13.1 The application has been advertised at the premises and in a local paper in      

accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
14. Other options considered 
 
14.1 Not applicable 
 
 
15. Governance journey 
 
15.1 Not applicable 
 
 

Page 9



Annexes: 
 
Annexe 1 – An extract of the relevant pages from the new application form 
Annexe 2 – A copy of the email amending the opening hours 
Annexe 3 – A copy of the email confirming the removal of Late Night Refreshment 
Annexe 4 – A copy of the plans of the premises 
Annexe 5 – A plan showing the area of the premises and surrounding properties 
Annexe 6 – Email advice from the Planning Team 
Annexe 7 – Email advice from the Environmental Protection Team 
Annexe 8 – A copy of the representation received from ‘Other Persons’ 
________________________________________ 
Background Papers 
 
Background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972) are 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under 182 Licensing Act 2003 
Waverley’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
. 
________________________________________ 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name: Paul Hughes 
Position: Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Teleph
[...]
te night 

refreshment (please réad guidance note 5) 

Thur ° 

Fri 98:00 ae: ao Non ‘standard timin gs. Where you intend to use the p remises 

Enwn—t-d OF the provision of late night refreshment at different times, 

to those listed in the column on the left, please list E (please 

Sat’. |?.3:00 “7:08 read guidance riote 6)" 

Sun 

  

15 

  

   Page 17



  

J 

  Supply of alcohol — | Will the supply of aleohol ba for | On ihe : or 
  

  

  

  

Standard days and . ‘consumption — jolease tick (please ‘read + s+ | premises "|. timings (please read guidance note 8) ~ , Toe guidance note 7) - 
0 Off'the ale - 

premises |. [Day | Start | Finish Pe . J Both FE.       State an ! seasonal vari 
read guidance note 5) . 

  

Mon | i300 [ZZ :@ oly of alcohol (please | 

  

ations Jor the SU 

  

  

    

Tue I] , 60° CZ zy 
a ee 
  

  

    

Wed | fleon [zz 200 

  

  
Thuy (00. 122 0D Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises Semen ‘for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the colurnn on the lef, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

  

  
  

  

Fri itso9 [23:00 

  
  

Sat [//+a0 lzazagl 
  

  

sun 17:00 l2z.00 
          

  
    

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify om the licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to workin the chechlist at the end of the form): pe 

  

  

  

Name. 

Daté of birth rr 
"| Address 

    

  Postcode | - Le 
Personal licence number (if known) 

EW) 0000 

  

    issuing licensing auithority (if kriown) W4 Ver Le 4 Bobous¥ Coun Cit.     

16,  Page 18



KK 
  

| Please highlight ary adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the. 
children (please read guidance note 9). 

use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

  

kL. 

  

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read . 

  

| guidance note 7) 

Day | Start: _| Finish 

State ary seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

  

  

Mon |QP.e0 |2 3:00 

  

  

Tue |OP:o0 [23:80 

  

  

Wed - Og- 00 23200 

    timings. Where you intend the premises to be 

  

  

Thur lo?-ao 123700 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

  

  
   

  
‘column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6). -. 

  

Fri Of: O@ Ie00 | 
  

  

‘Sat |OP2co |24-00 
  

  

  

    Sun Wp. 09 | 22:00         
    

V7 

  

     Page 19



}. 

oO
 

Mi Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General ~ all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and &) (please read guidance note 10) 
  

le ‘if [ies xd € gooel Gam in Toy Stat] on the Cre CuSIng het 
with Tyo. tM, bea Yea wie ee pt, te erabk thei te wake of authorise 

gach q lwhel "Sale, ; Le ues ( 4 Cleay Chalenge 25 policy will Se previde To pieve wt the 66 ty 
of al C ohp } +f tmadey vex diy \ #45 ' 

  

An. prekoouw whe ler lars To Je chan b ey Laie sive will ket be allowed 
yor ry : So | 

ys > ~ 

onthe prews ¢o. 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
      

A notiu will be display ed eulsids fie prenmiges Payd cer hy 
Loeuod W owt s andey thre Teums ot the pe eu Ses A Leuce’ Jy 1 
which Ui ceesgable cetivitits are permite |, Stell ill be 

pert of Tcensjus jens, flog pave ew wy Wo A ppeats, te be dy uw L 
will net be pes write dg WV the preuygey   Mo bo tths wy qlessey shall be taker off the HEM ISS. 
  

lwill veg iste, wrth cvime preventren juitiatives pen hy Du hey Pe 
G) Public safety ‘ 2 
  

Stad{ willbe Trained iy the licensihy laws, 
We will rm ily binant wy diy Bctives Pevived trom the Author: tie 

The premise s Li cea uy Ho fal ey WA man tary Pall wish OS 255m 
ayy ropriake bow the pr Pu Gee epevation, :   

S
c
t
 

be at 

There wil by Pp fount Cleavine of lasses Theowg hen! The 0 pe saftey hogag 
i { | at     

d) The prevention of public nuisance 
  

[...]
es license 

Site Address: Huskins, 10 Queen Street, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 1BD 

| have discussed the application with the relevant interested parties and although | am not 

objecting, | have some concerns regarding noise nuisance. 

During conversations with the applicant about the business and how it will affect those living 

nearby, | have taken into account that it is the town centre and the business is providing a 

public service. However, a balance needs to be found for the business to operate but 

without excessive nuisance to the occupants living nearby. 

in November 2022 | had discussions with the applicant and was advised that sound 

insulation would be installed due to the noise issues from the past businesses in the 

premises causing noise nuisance to nearby occupants. It appears now that the insulation was 

not installed. Only time will tell how the noise from the business, particularly the customers, 

will affect the neighbouring properties. 

The applicant has written and submitted a Noise Management Plan which can be adjusted as 

time goes on where required. 

They have also agreed to reduce their hours from midnight to 23:00 on Friday and Saturday. 

There will be no live music or any other amplified music, singing or speaking other than low 

level background music. This should not be audible in any living accommodation. 

The applicants have been made aware of the enforcement powers available to 

Environmental Health should there be any issues with noise.

Page 35

ANNEXE 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

      

Sent: Tuesday 24 January 2023 17:54 

To: Licensing Policy 

Ce: =e 
Subject: 10 Queen Street, Godalming GU7 1BD 

[** This email originates from an external source *] 

  

For the attention of the Licensing officer 
  

| am writing to you to register my concerns at the application for a New Premises Licence at 10 Queen 

Street Godalming GU7 1BD. | believe this is for a new cafe bar called "Huskins”. 

|
[...]
pening. They were also 

never very busy and never stayed open very late (normally closing around 22:00). | still had to call 

environmental health when they decided to host a silent disco (anything but silent). 

In addition to the noise | also have to keep my windows closed if people were standing outside the 

premises smoking, as my bedroom and living room are 

Please take my comments into consideration and | would be grateful for any updates, further information 

you are able to give me to assuage my concerns. 

Kind regards  Page 37

ANNEXE 8



    
  

From: : - 

Sent: 25 January 2023 17:17 

    

To: Licensing Policy 

Subject: 10 Queen Street, Godalming GU7 1BD 

[** This email originates from an external source **] 

  

car 
thank you for your prompt reply and for passing on my concerns and email to the Environmental Health 

team. | am somewhat relieved to hear that they are already working with the applicants on a noise 

management plan. 

| hope they may be able to clarify exactly what type of business is planned as in restaurant as opposed to 

"BAR" particularly in the evening. 

With regards to the license | would like to officially object on the grounds of Public Nuisance - which | 

interpret as noise to the residential properties above and surrounding street, including increase in late 

night footfall and taxi/cars. Out of the four possible licencing ohiactives you highlighted, this seems the 

most aligned. | really wish the landlord seeps ‘ would rent it out as an office ora 

daytime based business (I know this is out of your purview). 

It is with no malice towards any individual that | raise this objection, but rather a sincere concern that my 

day to day living will be negatively impacted by the granting of this license. 

Kind reagrds 

  

   Page 38


	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- HUSKINS, 10 QUEENS STREET, GODALMING GU7 1BD
	Huskins Annexe 1
	Huskins Annexe 2
	Huskins Annexe 3
	Huskins

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 1 

27.02.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  27 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 5 
JUNE 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
 

Cllr David Munro 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
 

40.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 
Cllr Michael Goodridge was nominated by Cllr Anna James as Chair for the purpose 
of this hearing.  This was agreed. 
 

41.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- 
HUSKINS, 10 QUEENS STREET, GODALMING GU7 1BD (Agenda item 2.)   
 
The Committee RESOLVED to grant the premises licence for Huskins/Waffles and 
stuff limited for the supply of alcohol (on sales) at 10 Queen Street, Godalming, 
GU7 1BD for the hours  set out in the application, as amended during the course of 
the hearing  as follows:- 
 
Alcohol on sales 
 
Monday to Saturday 11am to 10.45pm 
Sunday 11am to 3.45pm  
 
Opening hours 
 
It was noted that the applicant proposed revised opening hours of 8am to 11pm 
(Monday to Saturday) and 8am to 4pm (Sunday) 
 
And conditions that the (a) no rubbish including bottles shall be moved, removed or 
placed in outside areas between 2300 hours and 0800 hours; and (b) notices shall 
be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 
residents and leave the area quietly. 



Reasons 
 
This was an application by Waffles and stuff limited for a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Huskins, 10 Queen Street, Godalming GU7 1BD.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2 

27.02.23 
 

 
 

 

In reaching their decision to grant the application, the Sub-Committee considered 
both written and oral representations from the applicant and other persons. The 
Sub-committee considered the matter on its merits and in accordance with the 
Council’s statement of licensing policy.  
 
It was noted that the representation received raised concerned the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance (noise). The sub-committee noted that 
there had been no representations received from ‘responsible authorities’.   
 
The sub-committee was pleased at the applicants willingness to listen to the 
objector’s comments and to address those by reducing the hours sought for the 
sale of alcohol with a view to addressing concerns raised. 
 
The Committee noted that in light of the reduced hours, the application for late night 
refreshment (after 11pm) fell away. 
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful of the concerns expressed regarding the impact of 
the existing and proposed activities on the neighbours in the close proximity of the 
premises (immediately upstairs). It was felt that it would be appropriate and 
proportionate to add conditions by way of measures to minimise the impact of 
refuse storage and disposal, in line with paragraph 8.5.9 of Waverley’s statement of 
licensing policy. In addition, it was felt appropriate to require the establishment to 
put in place notices reminding patrons to leave the area quietly. The committee felt 
that these two additional conditions were appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objective regarding public nuisance.  
 
 
The Sub-Committee reiterated that there are arrangements set out within the 
Licensing Act 2003 for reviewing premises which represents a key protection for the 
community where problems associated with the licensing objectives occur after the 
grant of a licence where appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, 
that licensing authorities should not duplicate other statutory provisions. 
 
The applicant was reminded that licensing and planning systems operate 
independently and that any decision on an application for premises licence does not 
relieve the premises of any requirements under planning law. Further that premises 
operating in breach of planning permission may be liable to prosecution under 
planning law. 
 
In reaching the decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate.  
 

42.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)   
 
Legal advice was sought by the Committee whilst making their decisions. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 3 

27.02.23 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 


